

No. 23-60167

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

ILLUMINA, INC. AND GRAIL, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**Petition for Review of
an Order of the Federal Trade Commission**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE COMMITTEE FOR JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Curt Levey
The Committee for Justice
1629 K Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 270-7748
clevey@committeeofjustice.org

John M. Reeves
Counsel of Record
REEVES LAW LLC
7733 Forsyth Blvd., Suite 1100–
#1192
St. Louis, MO 63105
(314) 775-6985
reeves@appealsfirm.com

Attorneys for amicus curiae The Committee for Justice

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Supplemental Statement of Interested Persons.....2

Table of Contents 3

Table of Authorities..... 5

Interest of Amicus Curiae 8

Introduction and Summary of the Argument..... 9

Argument..... 12

 I. The for-cause requirements governing the removal of FTC Commissioners violate Article II of the Constitution, and this Court can invalidate them—along with the FTC’s cease-and-desist order—without contradicting *Humphrey’s*. 12

 A. At the time of *Humphrey’s*, the FTC did not possess executive, prosecutorial powers..... 15

 B. In 1938, the Wheeler-Lea Act unlawfully vested the FTC with executive prosecutorial authority, and Congress unconstitutionally strengthened this authority in the 1970s. 22

 II. The modern FTC is a highly political entity vested with prosecutorial authority that must be subject to full control by the Executive Branch under Article II of the Constitution..... 27

 A. The FTC has abandoned any pretense of being a disinterested group of nonpolitical, enlightened experts..... 27

 B. The FTC’s “culture of consent” has greatly harmed businesses engaged in legitimate competitive behavior, making it all the more urgent to ensure the FTC is subject to full control by the executive branch..... 31

Conclusion 34
Certificate of Service 35
Certificate of Compliance 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AMG Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Fed. Trade Com’n,
141 S.Ct. 1341 (2021)..... 26

Axon Enter., Inc. v. Fed. Trade Com’n,
143 S.Ct. 890 (2023)..... 14

Fed. Trade Com’n v. Balme,
23 F.2d 615 (2d Cir. 1928) 17

Federal Trade Com’n v. Hoboken White Lead & Color Works, Inc.,
67 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1933) 19

Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States,
295 U.S. 602 (1935)..... passim

*In re Application of U.S. Senate Permanent Subcommittee on
Investigations*,
655 F.2d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 20

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654, (1988) 13

Myers v. United States,
272 U.S. 52 (1926) 12, 13

Selia Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Protection Bureau,
140 S.Ct. 2183 (2020) 10, 13, 14

U.S. v. St. Regis Paper Co.,
355 F.2d 688 (2d Cir. 1966) 24, 25, 32

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 41 (2018)..... 9, 13

15 U.S.C. § 45 (1934)..... 16, 17

15 U.S.C. § 45 (1935) 17

15 U.S.C. § 45(b) (1940)..... 23

15 U.S.C. § 45(c) (1940) 23

15 U.S.C. § 45(c) (2018) 16, 17

15 U.S.C. § 45(g) (1940)..... 23

15 U.S.C. § 45(g) (2018)..... 16

15 U.S.C. § 45(l) (1940) 23, 24

15 U.S.C. § 45(l) (2018) 16

15 U.S.C. § 53b(b) (2018)..... 26

15 U.S.C. § 56 (1940)..... 24

15 U.S.C. § 56(a) (2018)..... 16

2 U.S.C. § 288d(a) (2018)..... 20

Trans-Alaska Pipeline Authorization Act, Pub. Law 93-153, November
16, 1973, 87 Stat 576 26

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1..... 12

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2) 8

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) 8

Other Authorities

Christine S. Wilson, *Marxism and Critical Legal Studies Walk into the
FTC: Deconstructing the Worldview of the Neo-Brandeisians*,
FTC (April 8, 2022), bit.ly/3IXF0WY..... 29

Corbin K. Barthold, *Khan’s Crusade*,
 City Journal (June 22, 2022), bit.ly/3oOiVn1 28

Douglas A. Ginsburg & Joshua D. Wright, *Antitrust Settlements: The Culture of Consent*,
 1 William E. Kovacic: An Antitrust Tribute 177 (2012) 32

Fox Business Network, *Break Up Amazon as a Monopoly?*,
 YouTube (June 23, 2017), bit.ly/3N2tF9w 28

H. Thomas Austern, *Five Thousand Dollars a Day*,
 51 Ky. L.J. 481 (1963) 18, 21, 23

Josh Sisco, *An Agitator Disrupts an Antitrust Garden Party*,
 The Information (April 12, 2022), theinformation.com/articles/an-agitator-disrupts-an-antitrust-garden-party 29

Joshua D. Wright & Douglas A. Ginsburg, *The Economic Analysis of Antitrust Consents*,
 46 Eur. J. of Law and Econ. 245 (2018)..... 32

Peter C. Ward, *Restitution for Consumers Under the Federal Trade Com’n Act: Good Intentions or Congressional Intentions?*,
 4 Am. U. Law Rev. 1139 (1992) 19

Philip Elman, *Admin. Reform of the Federal Trade Comm’n*,
 59 Geo. L. J. 777, 781 (1971)..... 15, 21, 27

Robert H. Bork, *The Antitrust Paradox: A Policy at War with Itself*
 (1978)..... 29

William S. Doenges, *Present Enft of FTC Clayton Act Orders Issued Prior to the Adoption of the Finality Act*,
 3 Tulsa L.J. 180 (1966) 16, 17, 18, 19

Zephyr Teachout & Lina Khan, *Market Structure and Political Law: A Taxonomy of Power*,
 9 Duke J. of Const. L. & Pub. Pol’y 37 (2014) 28
